. Agenda Date: 10/29/2020
con iV ED Council Meeting

" 'FRESNO CITY COUNCIL

City ol

ST EIeE FiReohl ¢

Information Packet

ITEM(S)
File ID 20-001353 (2-A)
Reserved for Final Budget vote if needed.

Contents of Supplement: Revised - Attached are the Position
Authorization Resolution and Annual Appropriation Resolutions
along with respective enabling documents. Also included are the
most updated Council motions and directions.

Item(s

Supplemental Information:
Any agenda related public documents received and distributed to a majority of the City
Council after the Agenda Packet is printed are included in Supplemental Packets.
Supplemental Packets are produced as needed. The Supplemental Packet is available for
public inspection in the City Clerk’s Office, 2600 Fresno Street, during normal business hours
(main location pursuant to the Brown Act, G.C. 54957.5(2). In addition, Supplemental
Packets are available for public review at the City Council meeting in the City Council
Chambers, 2600 Fresno Street. Supplemental Packets are also available on-line on the City
Clerk’s website.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA):
The meeting room is accessible to the physically disabled, and the services of a translator
can be made available. Requests for additional accommodations for the disabled, sign
language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or translators should be made one week
prior to the meeting. Please call City Clerk’s Office at 621-7650. Please keep the doorways,
aisles and wheeilchair seating areas open and accessible. If you need assistance with
seating because of a disability, please see Security.




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
ADOPTING the _ th AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL
APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION NO. 2020-159 REVISING THE
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021 AND APPROPRIATING TO
THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS AMOUNTS SET FORTH FOR
THE PURPOSES NAMED HEREIN

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT Annual Appropriation Resolution No. 2020-159 be and is hereby amended and
replaced in its entirety as follows:

Part |

THAT the amounts set forth for the purposes named herein shall, upon the adoption of
this Resolution, become the budget of the City of Fresno within the meaning and context of
Section 1205 of the Charter, and,

Part |

THAT the general provisions governing this Resolution are as follows:

Section 1. APPROPRIATION OF THE FY 2021 BUDGET. Monies are

hereby appropriated from each of the several funds of the City and to each office and
department of the City in the amounts set forth herein for employee services, contracts,
operations and maintenance, minor capital, and major capital improvements.

Section 2. TRANSFERS BETWEEN APPROPRIATIONS AND INCREASES IN

APPROPRIATIONS.

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:

a. As provided by Section 1206 of the Charter, any adjustments in the
amounts appropriated for the purposes indicated herein at the department/fund
level shall be made only upon a motion to amend this Resolution adopted by the
affirmative votes of at least five Council members. Administrative changes
within the department/fund level may be made without approval of Council
pursuant to (d) below.

b. For accounting and auditing convenience, accounts may be
established to receive ftransfers of appropriations from department
appropriations for capital improvements in two or more different funds for the
same capital project.

10f4 .
Resolution No.

City Attorney Approval: @



c. Department appropriations in Intragovernmental Service Funds may be
administratively adjusted, provided no amendment to the Resolution is required
to adjust the appropriation in the department receiving the service from the
Intragovernmental Service Fund.

d. Adjustments:

i. Any adjustments made pursuant to (a), (b) or (c) above shall be
made within written guidelines established by the Chief Administrative
Officer.

ii. The City Attorney shall have the authority and discretion to
approve transfers of funds between line items within the City Attorney’s
Office budget and available funding, including the primary City Attorney’s
Office and the Code Enforcement budget funds.

Section 3. TRANSFER WITHIN AN APPROPRIATION. The funds allocated to
the respective accounting object classes comprising the total appropriation for each
division or bureau or department are for purposes of budgeting consideration and
convenience only and are not intended to constitute separate appropriations; provided,
however, that funds allocated to an object class may be expended for the purposes of
any other object class if such expenditures are within the written guidelines established
by the Chief Administrative Officer.

Section 4. CONTRADICTORY PROVISIONS OF PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS.
Any other prior Resolution or provision thereof of the Council respecting the
appropriation and administration of the FY 2021 budget which is in contradiction with
this Resolution is hereby superseded. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this
Resolution, no funds appropriated into the reserves (other than the unappropriated
Reserve Fund set forth in Charter Section 1212) and contingencies of the City shall be
expended, transferred, obligated, used, encumbered or otherwise disposed of except
as specifically authorized by previously approved bonded indebtedness or until Council
establishes a City policy for the expenditure, transfer, obligation, use, encumbrance, or
other disposition of reserves or contingencies.

Section 5. ADMINISTRATION. The Chief Administrative Officer or his designee
shall maintain all changes to this Resolution and shall cause to be filed with the City
Clerk's Office and the Accounting Division of the Finance Department a copy of, and
subsequent amendments to, this Resolution following adoption by the Council and
approval by the Mayor.

Section 6. CARES ACT CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND. To ensure budgetary
accuracy, the Controller is hereby authorized to remove any appropriations associated
with the City’s allocation of federal Coronavirus Relief Fund monies that were approved
by Council resolution and accompanying Annual Appropriation Resolution amendment
after July 1, 2020, which would cause duplication in appropriations, and replace those
appropriations with those contained within this Resolution.

20f4



Section 7. CERTAIN VACANT UNFILLED POSITIONS. All vacant positions
unfilled for over one year as of October 29, 2020, except for public safety positions
(including Police, Fire, and Code Enforcement positions) and those currently in process
of being filled, shall remain unfilled until further Council direction following discussions
between the Council Budget Subcommittee and the incoming Mayor and his
Administration.

Section 8. CLERICAL CORRECTIONS. The adoption of this Resolution
implements the motions and actions of the Council in the original proposed budget and
other motions, if any, for direction in the drafting of this final action. By adoption of this
Resolution, the Council hereby directs responsible City staff to make necessary
technical and clerical corrections to this Resolution to implement the intent of the
Council. Such corrections shall not alter, in any manner, the substance or intent of the
Council in adopting this budget Resolution.

Part IlI

THAT the following amounts, as listed by section in the attached ANNUAL
APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS (comprised of Exhibits
A and B hereto), are appropriated to the various departments for the purpose or purposes
indicated.

3o0fd



kkkkk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, YYVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing Resolution was
adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the
day of , 2020.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
Mayor Approval: , 2020
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2020
Mayor Veto: , 2020
Council Override Veto: , 2020

YVONNE SPENCE, MMC
City Clerk

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

BY:
RAJ SINGH BADHESHA
Deputy City Attorney

40f4



DEPARTMENT

City Council

Mayor & City Manager

City Clerk

City Attorney

Police

Fire

EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

FUND

General Fund
Total All Funds

General Fund
Total All Funds

General Fund
Central Services ISF
Total All Funds

General Fund

Misc State Grants - Code Enforcement

Total All Funds

General Fund
Sup Law Enforce Svc Fund-SLES
BSCC State Law Enforcement
Misc Federal Grants - Police
Misc State Grants - Police
Homeland Security
Justice Assistant Grant
Forfeitures Fund
P.O.S.T.
Patrol Support Fund
2008 PD Revenue Bonds-Phase |
PD Natl Air Guard RTC Fund
UGM Police Citywide Facil Fees
Contract Law Enforcement Svcs
PS Impact Fee Bond Debt Svc.
PD Chiller Replacement

Total All Funds

General Fund

Homeland Security Grant-Fire

Airport Public Safety - Fire

Fire Training - SCCCD

Fig Garden Renovation Project

PS Impact Fee Bond Debt Svc.
Total All Funds

Parks, Recreation & Community Services

General Fund

ADOPTED TOTAL

4,995,400

4,995,400

5,017,800

5,017,800

993,900
462,000

1,455,900

20,089,700
236,600

20,326,300

196,711,400
1,655,100
289,000
1,093,900
1,063,900
366,400
460,100
271,800
1,653,000
2,465,800
30,000
100,000
194,900
3,000,900
1,210,700
162,700

210,629,600

75,152,300
101,300
1,405,200
234,700
124,500
1,184,600

78,202,600

29,273,000

KJSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AARY02 FY21 Revised Budget\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET parlial motion approval Exhibit A xlsx Page 10f9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
City Council
General Fund 4,995,400
Total All Funds 4,995,400
Mayor & City Manager
General Fund 5,017,800
Total All Funds 5,017,800
City Clerk
General Fund 993,900
Central Services ISF 462,000
Total All Funds 1,455,900
City Attorney
General Fund 20,089,700
Misc State Grants - Code Enforcement 236,600
Total All Funds 20,326,300
Police
General Fund 196,711,400
Sup Law Enforce Svc Fund-SLES 1,655,100
BSCC State Law Enforcement 289,000
Misc Federal Grants - Police 1,093,900
Misc State Grants - Police 1,063,900
Homeland Security 366,400
Justice Assistant Grant 460,100
Forfeitures Fund 271,800
P.O.S.T. 1,653,000
Patrol Support Fund 2,465,800
2008 PD Revenue Bonds-Phase | 30,000
PD Natl Air Guard RTC Fund 100,000
UGM Police Citywide Facil Fees 194,900
Contract Law Enforcement Svcs 3,000,900
PS Impact Fee Bond Debt Svc. 1,210,700
PD Chiller Replacement 162,700
Total All Funds 210,629,600
Fire
General Fund 75,152,300
Homeland Security Grant-Fire 101,300
Airport Public Safety - Fire 1,405,200
Fire Training - SCCCD 234,700
Fig Garden Renovation Project 124,500
PS Impact Fee Bond Debt Svc. 1,184,600
Total All Funds 78,202,600
Parks, Recreation & Community Services
General Fund 29,273,000

KAUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budget\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial motion approval Exhibit A xisx Page 10f9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
Parks, Recreation & Misc State Grants - Parks 528,000
Community Services Misc Local Grants - Parks 89,000
Prop 84 Il - PARCS 24,100
Housing Related Parks Programs 71,500
Parks Special Projects 1,182,700
PARCS Contracted Services 662,100
Japanese Garden Capital Imprvm 106,800
Memorial Auditorium Cap Improv 95,500
UGM Neigh Park Service Area 2 400,000
UGM Parks Citywide Facil Fees 3,646,400
UGM Parkland(Quimby) Ded Fee 2,400,000
Camp Fresno Capital Impr 101,200
Woodward Park Amphitheater 80,700
Municipal Golf Course Fund 699,100
Parks Impact Bond Debt Service 1,826,100
Total All Funds 41,186,200
Public Works
General Fund 10,673,100
Special Gas Tax 5,088,800
Prop. 111 - Special Gas Tax 3,183,800
ABX8 6 Gas Tax (formerly TCRP) 5,636,600
SB1 Road Repair Gas Tax 14,305,000
Planning & Dev Grant Programs 114,700
Disposition Of Real Property 22,200
Pedestrian & Bicycle Facility 604,200
Federal Grants Public Works 35,976,600
State Grants-Public Works 22,752,600
Transformative Climate Comm 25,774,600
EDA Grant 415,200
Measure C Tier 1 Capital Proj 10,030,500
Meas C-PW Alloc Street Maint 5,418,400
Meas C-PW Alloc ADA Compliance 451,000
Meas C-PW Alloc Flexible Fund 5,712,600
Meas C-PW Alloc Ped Trails 1,923,900
Meas C-PW Alloc Bike Facilities 1,172,400
Orig Meas C-Regional Hwy Prog 2,440,800
Meas C-Transit (TOD) Programs 787,100
Measure "C" Trail Advancement 2,945,500
Measure C New Technology 1,643,500
Measure C Litter Abatement 75,000
Measure C Grade Separation 6,030,000
Reg Trans Mitigation Fee-RTMF 26,371,000
Street Tree Fees 30,000
Prop 42 TCRP Annual Allocation 56,800
UGM General Administration 469,800
Citywide Regional Street Impact Fee 3,736,800
Interior Streets & Roundabouts Street Impact Fee 215,000
Regional Street Impact Fee - Copper River 1,806,500

KAJSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budget\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial motion approval Exhibil A xisx Page 20f9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
Public Works New Growth Area Street Impact Fees 7,060,000
Sewer Backbone Fee - Copper River 10,600
CFD #9 Comm/Ind Feature Maintenance 115,800
State Contracted Services 268,200
Public Private Partnerships 19,400
CASp Program SB1186 / SB1379 263,400
Santa Fe Depot Facility Fund 176,800
High Speed Rail Projects 9,762,400
High Speed Rail Services 396,900
Developer Cash-in-Lieu Improve 276,600
Lcal Agncy Prj Fndng-Pub Works 2,820,500
Cash in Lieu - Loan 1,637,400
AD 131-Const-Herndon/Milburn 48,900
AD 137-Const-Figarden Park 300,600
AD154-CALCOT Construction 206,900
Landscape Maintenance District No. 1 876,500
Community Facilities District No. 2 4,271,200
Community Facilities District No. 4 710,400
Community Facilities District No. 5 1,600
Community Facilities District No. 7 237,600
Community Facilities District No 8 2,100
Community Facility Dist. No. 11 2,466,100
Community Facility Dist No 12 589,000
Community Facility Dist No. 14 83,700
CFD#15 EAST Copper River Dist 35,200
CFD No. 2 - Reserve 212,400
CFD No. 11 - Reserve 482,700
UGM Neigh Park Service Area 1 800
UGM Neigh Park Service Area 2 1,800
UGM Neigh Park Service Area 3 900
UGM Neigh Park Service Area 4 1,500
UGM Neigh Park Service Area 5 1,200
UGM Neigh Park Service Area 7 500
UGM Parks Citywide Facility Fees 529,300
UGM Parkland(Quimby) Ded Fee 7,000
UGM Major Street Zone A 557,000
UGM Major Street Zone B 257,400
UGM Major Street Zone C/D-2 2,000
UGM Major Street Zone D-1/E-2 162,200
UGM Maijor Street Zone E-1 11,700
UGM Major Street Zone E-3 200
UGM Major Street Zone E-4 26,000
UGM Major Street Zone F 1,200
UGM Maj Bridge Fee Zone B 500
UGM Major Bridge Fee Zone C/D2 1,200
UGM Maj Bridge Fee Zone D-1/E-2 51,200
UGM Major Bridge Fee Zone E-1 93,100
UGM Maj Bridge Fee Zone E-3 800
UGM Major Bridge Fee Zone E-4 1,000

KAUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budget\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial molion approval Exhibit A xIsx Page 30f9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
Public Works UGM Major Bridge Fee Zone F 8,800
UGM Fire Station Serv Area 15 500
UGM Fire Citywide Facility Fees 20,400
UGM R/R Crossing Audubon & SP 300
UGM RR Cross/At Grade Zone A/B 17,400
UGM RR Cross at Grade Zone A/C 14,500
UGM RR Cross/At Grade Zone A/D 58,900
UGM RR Cross/AG Zone E/1-A 131,900
UGM RR Cross/AG Zone C/D-1 504,900
UGM RR Cross/At Grade Zone A/E 4,900
UGM Grade Separation Zone E/4A 4,500
UGM Traf Signal/Mitiga Imp Fee 3,302,900
Community Facilities District No. 2005-01 500
UGM Police Citywide Facility Impact Fee 27,000
Francher Creek Proj Fin District 1,200
Major Street Const Friant Rd Widen 200
R/W Acquisition Tract 5206 9,900
R/W Acquistion-Tract 5237 82,200
Tract 5232 Belmont AveWidening 539,500
AD #131 UGM Reimbursements 1,789,600
R/W Acquisition - Tract 5273 1,600
R/W Acquisition - PMap 2008-13 3,300
R/W Acquisition - T5531 9,500
R/W Acquisition - T6095 400
R/W Acquisition - T6124 116,600
R/W Acquisit T5341 T5424 T5501 5,500
RW Acquisition - T6163 5,600
R/W Acquisition - T6052 24,800
RW Acquisition - T6139 300
R/W Acquisition - T6056 1,400
UGM Fire Station 10 Relocation 3,500
UGM Fire Station 12 Improvements 3,200
UGM Fire Station 24 3,500
UGM Fire Station 25 900
R/W Acquisition-Tract 5538 4,100
R/W Acquisition-Tract 6215 234,500
R/W Acquisition - T6210 36,100
R/W Acquisition - Tract 6214 157,000
UGM Recharge ServiceArea 101-S 1,200
UGM Well Develop Serv Area 142 400
UGM Water Area 201-S 1,200
UGM Water Area 301-S 184,900
UGM Water Area 101-S 1,500
UGM Wellhead TreatmntArea 101S 1,200
UGM Well Develop Service Area 11-A 1,200
UGM Well Develop Service Area 86 1,200
UGM Well Develop Service Area 90 1,200
UGM Well Division Service Area 91 1,500
UGM Well Develop Service Area 102 1,200

KAUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\WWAR\02 FY21 Revised Budgeti201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET parlial motion approval Exhibit A xlsx

Page 4 of 9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
Public Works UGM Well Develop Serv Area 107 500
UGM Well Develop Serv Area 132 500
UGM Well Develop Service Area 141 1,200
UGM Well Develop Service Area 153 900
UGM Well Develop Serv Area 310 100
UGM Trans Grid Serv Area A 22,500
UGM Trans Grid Serv Area B 11,500
UGM Trans Grid Serv Area C 16,200
UGM Trans Grid Serv Area D 11,700
UGM Trans Grid Serv Area E 102,000
UGM-Bond Debt Serv Area 101-S 2,500
UGM Bond Debt Serv Area 301-S 2,000
UGM Bond Debt Serv Area 501-S 2,000
Recharge Area 301-S 1,500
UGM Recharge ServiceArea 501-S 1,800
UGM NE Recharge Facility Fee 1,200
UGM Wellhead Trtmnt Area 201-S 1,700
UGM Wellhead Trtmnt Area 301-S 1,301,800
UGM Wellhead Trtmnt Area 401-S 1,200
UGM Welthead Trtmnt Area 501-S 1,200
UGM Water Area 401-S 61,200
UGM Water Area 501-S 555,200
UGM Well Develop Serv Area 136 1,700
UGM Well Develop Serv Area 137 2,200
Water Capacity Fee Fund 507,000
UGM Cornelia Sewer Trunk Fee 1,200
UGM Grantland Sewer Trunk Fee 2,800
UGM Herndon Sewer Trunk Fee 2,300
UGM Fowler Sewer Trunk Fee 5,500
UGM Area-wide Oversize sewer 103,500
UGM Lift Station/APU Svc Area 1,200
UGM Millbrook Olay Sewer Fee 1,200
Community Sanitation Operating 9,188,200
PW Special Proj Revolving Fund 1,002,600
PW Capital Indirect Cost Recov 9,048,000
Facilities Management Oper 12,381,200
Faciliti Repairs & Replacement 1,761,500
Security Assessment Charges 1,345,500
Municipal Service Center Oper 2,643,800
California Infrastructure Economic Development Bank Loan 138,900
Total All Funds 278,472,600
General City Purpose
General Fund 12,141,600
Fresno Metropolitan Museum 458,600
Granite Park 136,200
Wtrsmt Grnt Schl Irr PIimb Upgd 300,900
HEAP Fund 345,100
HHAP State Grant 6,169,200

KAUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budget\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial motion approvat Exhibit A xlsx Page 5 Of 9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
General City Purpose Cable PEG, Nonprofit Media JPA 1,000,000
Economic Development Infrastru 500,000
Economic Incentives 1,500,000
Retirement ISF 2,381,200
Employee Termination Payout 2,800,000
Pension Oblig. Bond Debt Svc 16,191,700
City Hall Debt Service 2,202,900
Lease Revenue Bonds Series2004 2,686,000
Lease Revenue Bonds Series2005 2,965,000
Bee Building-Granite Park DS 2,366,700
Total All Funds 54,145,100
Planning & Development Services
General Fund 25,427,600
Housing General Fund 2,000,000
Community Development Block Grant 22,328,500
Revolving Loans - RRP 44,900
Rehab Loan And Grant Trust 51,200
Neighborhood Stabilization Prog 763,700
CalHome Grant Program 3,190,000
Miscellaneous Federal Grants 104,500
CARES 13,029,700
HOME Fund 12,545,300
ESG Grant Fund 924,500
HOPWA 1,201,000
Distress Prop Financing Fund 3,400
Housing Trust Earmark 6,100
High Speed Rail Projects 335,000
Total All Funds 81,955,400
Public Utilities
Water Enterprise 142,725,200
Water Connection Charge 2,494,100
DBCP Recovery Fund 1,216,600
SE Fresno Project Bond Fund 632,700
UGM Water Area 201-S 566,800
UGM Wellhead TreatmntArea 101S 1,000,000
Recycled Water Distrib Sys O&M 100,700
SRF Kings River Pipeline Loan 150,000
SRF Regnl Transmssn Mains Loan 78,600
Copper River Ranch Water Infra 881,700
TCP Settlement Fund 4,000,000
Srf Newtf 6Mg Tank Clwi2 Ln 2,525,100
Water Capacity Fee Fund 1,001,000
Prop1 GW 123-TCP Planning Grnt 695,600
Prop1 P117 P284 PCE Conta Grnt 4,129,600
Wastewater Operating 98,362,800
WW/SW Phase Il Bond Capital 250,000

KAUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budgel_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budgeti201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial motion approval Exhibit A xlsx Page 60of9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
Public Utilities State Revolving Loan Fund 2016 3,072,900
93 Sewer Bond Dbt Serv Rev Fnd 4,000
Biomethane Generation 1,250,000
Wastewater Vehicle Replacement 2,326,700
Sewer Lateral Revolving Fund 300,000
Solid Waste Operating 44,159,400
City Landfill Closure Capital 289,800
Recycling Grants 131,700
CalRecycl Used Qil Block Grant 149,300
SW Vehicle Replacement 5,635,300
Community Sanitation Operating 737,700
Public Utilities Administration 4,760,600
Total All Funds 323,527,900
Airports
FYI Operations 19,892,000
Airways Golf Course Capital 659,800
FY1 2013 Revenue Bond Fund 2,822,100
Series 2007 Debt Service 1,636,200
Airport Federal Grants 31,071,000
Airport Capital 43,412,900
Airports Projects Administration 1,233,400
Consolidated Facility Chg Fd. 73,200
CRCF Reserve Fund 318,100
PFC Capital Fund 2,499,100
IBank Bond Debt Service Fund 1,969,400
Terminal/FIS Project 1,600,000
Chandler Operating 580,000
Total All Funds 107,667,200
Convention Center
Convention Center Operating 3,374,200
Conference Center/Selland Expan Debt Service 5,146,800
Stadium Debt Service Fund 3,197,700
Stadium Operating Fund 170,100
Stadium Capital 1,619,200
Stadium Capital Reserve 2,048,400
Total All Funds 15,556,400
Transportation
Measure C Transit 15,009,600
Fresno Transit Operating 29,334,000
Federal Operating-43504 16,136,500
Grant Funded Operating Support 6,210,700
FAX Capital 750,000
Prop 1B-CTSGP Transit Sec Grnt 34,900
FTA 5310 Grants (FY07-08 fwd) 912,000
Prop 1B - PTMISEA Transit Grnt 10,079,400

KWUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budget\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial motion approval Exhibit A xlsx Page 70f9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND ADOPTED TOTAL
Transportation FTA Small Starts Grants-BRT 800,000
FY11 FTA 5307 Grant CA-90-Y843 73,300
FY10-FY12 Federal CMAQ 840,000
FY10 FTA 5308 Grant CA-58-0007 100,000
FY12 FTA5307 Grant CA-90-Y947 35,000
TIRCP Grants-State Cap&Trade 13,730,000
FTA 5339 Grants - FY13 Fwd 10,228,000
FY15 FTA 5307 GrantCA-2017-081 570,700
FY16 FTA 5307 GrantCA-2018-002 485,400
State Cap & Trade - LCTOP 947,200
FY17 FTA 5307 GrantCA-2018-006 449,300
FTA CMAQ Grant CA-2018-004 618,000
FY18 FTA 6307 Grant CA-2018-## 973,700
FY19 FTA 5307 Grant CA-2019-#4# 850,000
SB-1 SGR Grants 3,334,700
FY18 FTA 5339 Grant CA-2019-# 1,005,000
FY20 FTA 5307 Grant CA-2020-## 2,750,000
FY21 FTA 5307 Grant CA-2021-#4# 1,100,000
FTA CARES Act Grant CA-2021-# 1,103,400
CCI-Clean Mobility ProgFunding 48,500
Transit Asset Maintenance 1,000,000
Fleet Operating 19,847,500
Fleet Replacement 15,692,200
Public Safety Fleet 10,942,700
Total All Funds 165,991,700
Administrative Services
General Fund (7.320,300)
Total All Funds (7,320,300)
Information Services
General Fund 419,000
Security Assessment Charges 408,300
Systems Acquisition & Maintenance 7,788,900
Information Services Operating 11,292,500
Systems Replacement Fund 6,556,000
Network Replacement Fund 2,518,800
Desktop Replacement Fund 72,900
PublicSafety RadioCommun Upgrd 837,800
Total All Funds 29,894,200
Finance
General Fund 35,545,800
Central Printing 466,100
Utility Billing & Collection 7,504,800
Water ACP 1,000,000
Total All Funds 44,516,700

KAUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budgel\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial motion approval Exhibit A xlsx F’age 8of9



EXHIBIT A
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
FY 2021 BUDGETED AMOUNTS

DEPARTMENT FUND

Personnel Services
General Fund
Workers' Compensation Self-Insurance
Liability Self-Insurance Fund
Unemployment Self-Insurance
Property Self-Ins Fund

ADOPTED TOTAL

3,900,300
20,209,300
15,410,900

788,600

3,682,200

Total All Funds

43,991,300

Citywide Total

1,500,212,000

KAUSERS\DOCS\BUDGET\Budget_2021\AAR\02 FY21 Revised Budget\201026 FY21 AAR_REVISED BUDGET partial motion approval Exhibit A xlsx

Page 9 of 9



Exhibit B
to the _ Amendment to the Annual Appropriation Resolution No. 2020-159
Central Printing

The following, having been approved by Council, shall become an exhibit to and part of
the __ Amendment to the Annual Appropriation Resolution No. 2020-159.

1.

Central Printing, currently a part of the Finance Department, and all of its functions,
authority, and resources, shall be reorganized to be under the City Clerk.

The transfer shall be effective as of January 1, 2021 (date of transfer). The effects
upon represented personnel should be minimal, as this action merely transfers
oversight authority, and represented employees will continue to perform the same
job functions for the same compensation and employment terms. Nonetheless, the
Personnel Director shall immediately provide notice to affected bargaining units and
allow for comment on the effects, if any, of this transfer.

All equipment, supplies, facilities, office space, contracts, and all other resources
currently assigned to the applicable central printing functions and personnel
necessary to carry out this motion shall be transferred to the City Clerk’s Office. The
Administration shall coordinate with the City Clerk to provide substantially the same
necessary and efficient City Hall office space to allow for minimal disruption of
printing activities, with at least much space as is being provided currently for the
applicable activities; in the event the allocation of physical space and resources
cannot be agreed upon, the Council will give direction on the unresolved issues.

All funding allocated to Central Printing, as described in the proposed Budget for
Finance, of $462,000, and related interdepartmental charges, if any, necessary to
carry out this action shall be transferred to the City Clerk’s Office, without
interruption, as of the date of transfer. The intent is for this transfer to be over-all
budget neutral.

All employees designated in the proposed Budget for Central Printing shall as of the
date of transfer be added to and under the authority of the City Clerk, as will also be
reflected in the Position Authorization Resolution.

The City Clerk shall have the authority and discretion to approve transfers of funds
between line items within the City Clerk’'s Office budget and available funding,
including the primary City Clerk’s Office budget and the Central Printing budget
funds.

Council hereby directs the Administration, Staff, and the City Clerk to take all actions
necessary to implement this action.



e

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
ESTABLISHING THE NUMBER OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED IN
THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS AND OFFICES OF THE CITY FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2021

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:
Part |

THAT the number of permanent full-time positions in which persons may be employed
by the City during Fiscal Year 2021 is hereby established and shall be as set forth in Part V of
this Resolution, and the number of permanent part-time and permanent intermittent positions
in which persons may be employed by the City during Fiscal Year 2021 is hereby established
and shall be as set forth in Part VI of this Resolution; and,

Partll

THAT a change in the total number of permanent full-time positions authorized in a
department or office in any section of Part V or permanent part-time and permanent
intermittent positions authorized in a department or office in any section of Part VI shall only
be accomplished by Resolution of the Council. That the number of persons employed in
permanent full-time positions shall not exceed the total number of authorized positions in a
department or office in any section of Part V, and that the number of persons employed in
permanent part-time or permanent intermittent positions shall not exceed the total number of
authorized positions or their full-time equivalency in a department or office in any section of
Part VI; except as noted in Part lll (e); and,

Part 111

THAT the number of permanent positions allocated by class to divisions is for budgeting
consideration and convenience only, and is not intended to constitute separate authorization
of permanent positions by class provided; however,

(a) thatthe number of permanent full-time positions allocated to any division may
be adjusted, provided that the total number of permanent full-time positions authorized
in any section of Part V does not change, and that there are sufficient unspent
appropriations available to provide funds for the adjustment; and,

(b) that the City Manager or his designee may, upon the recommendation of the
Director of the Personnel Services Department, adjust the number of permanent full-
time positions allocated by class within any section of Part V
Date Adopted: tor? Resolution No.
Date Approved:

Effective Date:
City Attorney Approval:



provided that the total number of permanent positions authorized in any section of Part
V does not change, and that there are sufficient unspent appropriations as verified by
the Budget and Management Studies Division available to provide funds for the
adjustment; and,

(c) that the number of permanent part-time and permanent intermittent positions
allocated to any division may be adjusted provided that the total number of permanent
part-time and permanent intermittent positions or their full-time equivalency in a
department or office in any section of Part VI does not change, and that there are
sufficient unspent appropriations available to provide funds for the adjustment; and,

(d) that the City Manager or his designee may, upon recommendation of the
Director of the Personnel Services Department, adjust the number of permanent part-
time or permanent intermittent positions or their full-time equivalency allocated by class
within any section of Part VI provided that the total number of permanent part-time and
permanent intermittent positions or their full-time equivalency authorized in any section
of Part VI does not change, and that there are sufficient unspent appropriations as
verified by the Budget and Management Studies Division available to provide funds for
the adjustment; and,

(e) that the City Manager may, at his discretion, extend for a period of up to two
months, positions scheduled to be eliminated so as to ensure a smooth transition due to
bumping, demotions, and other personnel adjustments required by attempting to
accommodate employees affected by layoffs, provided that funds have been budgeted
for the transition period; and,

(f that any adjustment made pursuant to (a), (b), (c), (d), or (e) above shall only
be made within guidelines established by the City Manager; and,

(g) by adoption of this Resolution, the City Council and Mayor hereby directs
responsible City staff to make necessary technical and clerical corrections to this
Resolution to implement the intent of the Council and Mayor. Such corrections shall not
alter, in any manner, the substance or intent of the City Council and Mayor in adopting
this budget Resolution; and,

Part IV

THAT pursuant to Charter Section 1000, permanent positions in the unclassified service

shall be designated either by such Charter section or by inclusion in the executive pay plan in
any current salary resolution; and,

Part V
THAT the following permanent positions are authorized in the various departments and

offices, as listed by section, in the attached ANNUAL POSITION AUTHORIZATION
RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2021; and,

20f3



Part VI

THAT the following permanent part-time and permanent intermittent positions are
authorized in the various departments and offices, as listed by section, in the attached
ANNUAL POSITION AUTHORIZATION RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2021.

Le b )

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing Resolution was
adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the
day of , 2020,

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Mayor Approval: , 2020
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2020
Mayor Veto: , 2020
Council Override Veto: , 2020

YVONNE SPENCE, MMC

City Clerk
By:
Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
BY:
Tina R. Griffin

Assistant City Attorney

20f3



Annual Position Authorization Resolution FY 2021

Part V

THAT the following permanent positions are authorized in the various departments and offices, as listed by section, as follows:

Number of
Months Positions
Department Authorized Authorized
MAYOR AND CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE
Section 1.1 Office of the Mayor Division; City Manager Division; Office of Full Year 29
Independent Review; Economic Development Division; and,
Budget Division
COUNCIL DISTRICT 1 OFFICE
Section 2.1  Council District 1 Office Division Full Year 3
COUNCIL DISTRICT 2 OFFICE
Section 3.1  Council District 2 Office Division Full Year 2
COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 OFFICE
Section 4.1  Council District 3 Office Division Full Year 3
COUNCIL DISTRICT 4 OFFICE
Section 5.1  Council District 4 Office Division Full Year 3
COUNCIL DISTRICT 5 OFFICE
Section 6.1  Counclil District 5 Office Division Full Year 3
COUNCIL DISTRICT 6 OFFICE
Section 7.1 Council District 6 Office Division Full Year 2
COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 OFFICE
Section 8.1  Council District 7 Office Division Full Year 3
CITY COUNCIL OPERATING
Section 9.1  Council City Support Division Full Year 2
AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT
Section 10.1 FYI Division; and, Airports Projects Administration Division Full Year 99
FY21 1st PAR™ 7
106
10.2 Chandler Downtown Airport Division Full Year 4
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE / NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
Section 11.1 City Attorney's Office Division Full Year 41
11.2 Code Enforcement Division; Neighborhood Revitalization; and Full Year 92
Rental Housing
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
Section 12.1 City Clerk's Office Division Full Year 6
12.2 Graphic Reproduction Services Full Year 2

" The FY 2021 First Position Authorization Resolution (PAR) Amendment is reflected as a full-year addition in the Airports Department.

Page 1 of 3



Annual Position Authorization Resolution FY 2021

Number of
Months Positions
Department Authorized Authorized
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Section 13.1 Accounting Division Full Year 53
13.2 UB&C Payments & Special Billing Full Year 63
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Section 14.1 Fire Administration Division; Fire Suppression and Emergency Full Year 349
Response; Fire Prevention and Investigation Division; Fire Training Nov-June 23
Division; and, Fire Support Services Divisions 372
GENERAL CITY PURPOSE DEPARTMENT
Section 15,1 Retirement Division Full Year 17
INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Section 16.1 Information Services Administration Division; Computer Services Full Year 52
Division; Communication Services Division; and, Geographic
Information System Division
16.2 System Applications Division Full Year 14
PARKS, AFTER SCHOOL, RECREATION, AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Section 17.1 Parks & Recreation Administration Division; Recreation Division; Full Year 88
Parks Division; Community Services Division; Graffiti Abatement;
and, Office of Neighborhood Safety & Community Engagement
PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Section 18.1 HR Administration Division; Training Division; Human Resources Full Year 28
Division; Labor Relations Division; Loss Control Division; Workers
Compensation Division; and, HR Class and Comp
18.2 Risk Management Division Full Year 10
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Section 19.1 Development Administration Division; Building & Safety Services Full Year 99
Division; and, Planning Division
19.2 Economic Development Full Year 3
19.3 Parking Division Full Year 24
19.4 Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Full Year 12
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Section 20.1 Office of the Chief Division; Administrative Services Division; Full Year 1,133
Patrol Services Division; Support & Special Services Division; Nov-June 6
Crime Scene Investigations; Federal Grants; and, Police Training 1,139

Division

Page 2 of 3



Annual Position Authorization Resolution FY 2021

Number of
Months Positions
Department Authorized Authorized
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
Section 21.1 Public Utilities Administration Division Full Year 38
21.2 Water Division Full Year 195
21.3 Solid Waste Management Division Full Year 176
21.4 Wastewater Management Division Full Year 180
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Section 22.1 Administration Division; Engineering Services Division; Capital Full Year 334
Management Division; Traffic Operations & Planning Division;
Sustainable Fresno Division; Street Maintenance Division;
Landscape Maintenance; Fulton Street Maintenance; and, Traffic
Signal and Streetlights Division
22.2 Facilities Management Division Full Year 24
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
Section 23.1 FAX Operating Division; Transportation Maintenance Division; Full Year 435
Transportation Administration Division; Transportation Planning
Division; and, Support Services Division
23.2 Public Safety Fleet Maintenance Division; Fleet Management Full Year 91

Operations Division; and, Fleet Equipment Acquisition Division

Part Vi

THAT the following permanent part-time and permanent intermittent positions and their full-time equivalencies are authorized in

the various departments and offices, as listed by section, as follows:

Number of
Months Positions Full-Time

Department Authorized Authorized  Equivalent
AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT
Section 10.1 Security & Safety Full Year 14 8.40
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Section 19.3 Parking Services Full Year 4 3.20
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
Section 23.1 FAX Operating Division Full Year 10 8.00

Page 3 of 3



0z20¢r.e/oL

G jo | abed

YIN
‘0d ‘s3
MW ‘3N ‘Z1L UonElS 8l
sassed ‘0199 21 MWW |10} puel jo uonisinboe 1oy uejd yum sAep 06 Ul YOBQ SWOD 0} YEIS JO} UOIO a4
‘peyiuap| aq |Im saainos Buipuny pepasu Bujulews)
vIN 8U] PJEMIO) SSWOD JOBJJUOD SU} USYAA 1oBJJUOD UBISSp B SpJEemMo] pasn
‘0d 's3 29 01 0S¥$ apise 1os pue Ayjioe) Buuien ai4 e jo Buip|ing ay} alojdxe o)
MIN ‘AN ssa001d Buluueld ay) pels 0} UOHOW - 0Z/02/0L AIANIWY Hit tet
sassed ‘01'd9 g9 = PHAG OfExe-0 96460 Ete alld4
UMEIPYM aN Od {OS )9O SIS AHURHIHO T THEOBAJHOHRO{G)- DAY i-61- LoROI adljod
VYIN “A19 8y} uy Bulunooo sbunooys Bueb Buipojdxe
‘0d 's3 ay) eonpai pue A1) o) (A)j1oey Ajunod au) Je s|qejieAe) s|jao |ief ul wayy pjoy
MW ‘3N o} AJljiqe sy} sAey pue siapes| Bueb pajepliea Bunebiey oy diysisuped e
sossed ‘01'd9 21 MIN|ai0jdxa 01 yq pue ‘Asuiope SN ‘YUBYS U} YIM 198U 0} UOHOSIID YELS SAID) aoljod
"Ll# UOHOW yim
UMBIDUNAA AN S3|pooeday— t 2oueul4
0202 ‘gl 1990300 ‘Aepsan|
VIN "sseo0.d uonebniw uoneulweluod sy uibaq 0} Jejua) AYuNWWOD
‘0d 's3 syled ] aIXe|y au} 1o} Y00GS 0 Buipuny sy Aynuspi o3 si uonop
M ‘3N
Sassed ‘0199 AN VYIN SHvd
VIN
‘0d 's3
MW ‘IN "$30UBp|Sal
sassed ‘0719 S3 V| Allweg-ninw Joy dn-yoid ynq Joy suondo yum Nda Aq doysyiom e 1oj UONON nda
vIN
‘0d ‘s3
MW 3N "J8JUSY 82UBIUBAUOY) By}
sassed ‘01'99 vIN S3| syeidwiod 013196png LZ0Z Ad NdQ Ul paredoje si Buipuny ainsse 0} UOKOW nda
‘pepasu se ‘sjesadood 0} sesubisep
Jiay) Jo sJoyalI(] Juswuedsq Joyio SjonUsu| os|e UoOW SIY] ‘ousald jo
vIN A0 @) Ul spooyloqybisu (je 0} ainoniseLUl puB adueusjuleW aplAcld 0)
‘0d 'S3 wsiueyoaw Buipuny Jueas|al Jaylo Jo (q49) oUIsIg salioe 4 Ajunwwo)
AN apimAlD e Joeus 0} suondo Buipiebai 1Duno) AND auy) 01 SAEp G UIyIM
sassed ‘91799 s3 MIN Hodai e ajedaid aaubisap sty 10 10}0811g SHIONA D1[dNd S} J1BY3 UOOW Mdd
0Z02 ‘Z} 4390300 ‘Aepuoiy
SO D = 3 o0 P Lo DUIBAS(]
020¢Z 1990320

}obpng pasiAsY 1202 Ad

SUONOR [19UN0Y




020¢e/L2/0L

G Jo gz abed

YIN
‘0d ‘s3
M ‘3N XY XIAIN 'XIND "¥D 'SINID s1oMsIp 8sn paxiw e ul| Juswdojaaag
sassed 0 ‘0799 S3 3IN| Aususp ay) Buiseaoul SSaSSE 0} H|J PasnO0} J0j YOG L $ S1e00][e 0} UOHON % Buluueld
L 'M00L$ Pe30xa 0} JON “(196pNng SOV 0} PepPe NGS) - £1#
Od s3 uonolN Aq pspury 2q 0} 02-02-01 AIANINY 196png aunr woy uonesojje
MW ‘AN 99a9 8y} eoejdas 0} (soplun solueg ousal]) aien] ‘J 0 10 SHoYS
sassed 0 ‘0199 VIN 3N uofeyjiqeyss piemoy siejjop pund |e1sussy ul M0L$ S1edo|e 03 uonop SOUVd
YIN
‘0d ‘s3
MW 3N ‘welboid Juswanoidw| apede jo Buiuuad pue Buuueld| 1uswdojaraqg
sassed 0 '071'99 o1 E| Ul UoISIAIQ JuswdodAa( D1IWOUODT Yim Yiom 0} Buiuue|d Joj uonopy w9 Buluueld
YIN
‘0d 's3 ¥ 10UISIg Ul Yued abie pAD e Jsjua) [euonesauabnmnpy
M ‘3N E J0 JuswdojoAsp pue uononiisuoo ayy buuoddns 0] Jwwoo
Sassed 0 '01'89 od MN[0} [1ouno Ang ey} 1oy pue Jusueded SOYVd 94l ANN43Q 10U 0} UOHO SJMvVd
YIN
‘0d 's3
M 3N
Sassed 0 '07'89 3IN YIN 106pnq Juswipedag SOYV 841 0} WG$ PPE 0} Uojop SOHvd
VYIN
‘0d ‘s3
._v=>_ _,m_z "} JoUISIq Ul JB1ua0
sassed 0 2199 aN S3| Jowes pooyloqybiau msu ui Jels pue Bulysiuing 104 M0G1L$ PPE 0} UOOW SOMVYd
YIN
‘0d ‘s3
h_v__>_ __m_z "1202/1L0/10 dAI0_YT :02/02/0L A3ANINY 90O sI910 AlD 331D
sassed 0 0199 99 S3| 8ys 0}18bpnq sy pue uoisiAg Bunuld [BAUaD A0 G# UONOW sadeiday| A9 / @sueury
‘yels Auo Aq pajuswsidwi aq 03 weibold
juswabeueyy spiodsy spimAN) e Ysi|qelss 0} uejd B 8)ea1d 0} JUE)NSUo)
vIN Jswsabeuepy spiooay 10) Y0S$ SO Jopusa ybnolyy syuswiasosduw
‘0d 'S3 |BHOd JuSwno0oQq aydi41ase Joy MoL$ :Buimojjoy ey Joy 1@6png
SN 3N aoujo s,Aeulony AN wouy uonesyisseloal uoneudoidde ue woly Moo
s9ssed 0 ‘917'a9 I 53|40 Wnowe sy} ul ‘suonelidosdde swil-suo yum 3D Al spiroid o) uonoly Wajo A1

vi

0202 ‘PL 412q0}00 ‘Aepsaupapy
_UOBOW _ juauwedsg

9JOA SOA popuoses Ag epepy

S0y JUasqy  9JOA ON

0202 4990320
1o6png pasiAey 1Z0Z A4
SUONOW |19UNo0Y)



0202/22/01 G jo ¢ dbed

VIN ‘0d "sle|lop 10y SIYyD Buisn uonelspisuos 1oy seRILWOD M40
‘ST MN 61-QINQD 0} palIajal aq 0} uonoiAs Buioey ajdoad 10) weiboid jasunod s, Asuwiony
sassed g9 0 ‘3N ‘01 S3 aN [e6a) 0} sjybu e Buipiebas STOD YNm UOIESISALOD B 210|dX3 0} UONOR Ao
0202 ‘02 1990320 ‘Aepsan|
VIN 'Od
'S3 M ‘JoulsIq [041u0) JIy uinbeor ueg ay) yum diysisuped
sassed a9 0 ‘AN ‘01 1 VIN| Ut Apnis ¥onuL ey} puny o0} 386pnq SHIOM 911GNd Woly MOSZ$ PUNy O} UOHO Mdda
VI 'Od
‘ST M “wioyoy asoding
sassed 99 0 ‘N ‘01 aN VIN| ©91|0d U0 UOISSIWWOYD 8y} JO UoREpUSWWOodal 8y} punj 0} N4 Joj uonopy| Ao resauan|pz
YIN
‘Dd ‘s3 ‘'SSNUBAY MO)SIeq pue MeyS Usamlaq anuaAy Jepal) aAed 0]
M 3N SHIOAA D11GNd 8zWoyine O} UOOW - 02/02/0L AAANINY Senusry-meisieg
sossed 0 _On_.mmu MIN Od PHE-MEHS HOOM OG- PO SAB GO SHON SHERS-SZHOUIE-01- HORON MdQa|€e
0202 ‘S| 41990300 ‘Aepsiny]
VIN
‘0d 's3
M ‘AN
sassed 0 0189 g9 s3 ‘2414 01 Isljeadg |19 (1) U0 ppe 0} uolo alid|ze
YIN
‘0d 's3
SN IN
sassed 0 ‘01'99 =[5 (3= ‘8114 0} JOYPNY-JUBIUNOIDY (|) SUO ppE 0} UONO all4
vIN
‘0d ‘s3
MW ‘3N
sossed 0 ‘01'do g9 S3| j8IuD uoljeneq ulwpy ue 0) ulelded ulwpy a4 (1) SUO LSAUOD 0} UOHOW alid|0z
YIN
‘0d ‘'s3 “Jepulewss sy} dn saJ) pue saapuadul Juawdolaasq
M ‘AN OlWoU023 10§ SWIB|D pUB SpUnay Jo} Wa) aul| 8y} ul SWie|) pue asoding
sassed 0 ‘D7'ao VIN S| spunjay jo NG L$ 0} 8dNpal pue JUNOLWE |enjoe ay) s|gnop }as o} ucnopy| AN9 |eseuas|gL
nounod Ag psuluLsiep aq 0} 9dods |Bul{ "ousal
0} suonoIpsun( sjewixoid ay) Ul alow pue puetwap 1exew ‘sadA) 1onpoud
juswdojaasp ‘seloededs pue| pauoz ‘swiopeld soA1es pue ainpongselul
a11gnd ‘sso)jod Juswdojaasp ‘sieaosdde ueid [euonoipsun( snolsea
vIN 40 sesAjeur 1a3JBW PUE DIWOUOIS BAlEIEdWOD B 8pNn|du| “uonejuswalduw|
'Dd ‘s3 ueld [eJeusn uo sai0ljod JuswdoaAa( pue asn pue ue|d [eisuag
‘MIN ‘3N 40 sjoedwi Ayjigeurelsns [eioueul s|gelea ay) ainseaw o) sasAjeuy| Juswdojaasg
sossed 0 ‘97 '99 S3 3N Joedw)| jeasi4 aAIsuUSYaIdWOY JONPUOD 0} YG/Z$ SJEJ0|E 0} UCNO » Buluueld|gL

__}nsay juesqy  SJOA ON 9JOA SOA papuodag  Ag apep __UONOW _ jusuiedag

020¢ 124903100
196png pasiAsy 1202 A4
SUOIJOR |19UN0)



0202//2/0L G Jo p abed

181] uonepuswwodal Jad sjuswaaocidw sjqeynuenb Aue oy
LONENSIUIUPY YIIM JoaW ‘UYL "GE# PUB 'ZZ-07# 'S# SUOION puny} 0} 1202
Ad Ul \ig$ lenba o) Buipuny [€J01 "0Z0Z/0Z/0L UO [19uno) 03 pajuasald is)|
VN ‘Od uonepuswwodal sjuswpedsq anq ay) Jad 'M/85$ 0 1S0D e 1 [00YDS |Lp
'S MW e Buipun; yum Buole 'L zoz A4 Ut sseiyblyely (1) suo-Auam; ‘siaybyay
sassed a9 0 ‘AN ‘01 od M| (z) om-Auoj ppe o} Juelb Y34vS e Joj Ajdde 03 JaIyD 814 By} Joj UOOW aldise
YIN ‘welboid asjuelens) yoeg
'S3 M >wco_>_ o£ SjBuIWId 0} UCO n_m_n_zms_< w%éoﬁ.k&a&mﬁm& juswdojanaqg
sossed 0d 'd9 0 AN 01 MIN YN ke % Bujuued|pe
2d YIN MIN .m>mu 0€ Xau mE ul _m>oaam 1o} wco_“mo__aam juswdojanag
Sassed ‘s2'do 0 ‘3N ‘01 o1 VIN| preoqiiq [euBip |le sseooud pue azijuoud o} Jebeuely Ao 10aup o} uoiopy| @ Buluueld|se
‘sepiwwoD-gng 18bpng yum passnosip aq
0] ‘JuswWavIoUT SPOD pUB ‘a4 ‘@d1|0d SpN|oul 01 JON 120z ‘I Aenuep
8.10J9q 90e|d 9)E]} 0) SUOCIBUIWIS OU ‘JBASMOY ‘SABD GQE JOAO JUBDEA
suonisod Aue sjeuiwle :gaANIWY Sse00.Jd 196png pasianey ay) Buunp
(pasiajsuel) Jo '‘paAOWSI 'pSPPE) SUOROW J1IDUNe)) 0} juensind peaoidde
YIN suonisod pue ‘gg aunp aouls panoldde sey ouno? suonisod asoyy snid
'S3MN ‘sunr ul3eBpng 1202 A4 8y yim Buoje pancidde junog 1ey) suonisod
sassed 0d 'a9 0 ‘3N ‘01 s3 YIN| @50y} AJuo UIBU0D (MY d) UOIINOSEY UOIBZOYINY UORISOd 8y} JBY) UOHO |auuosiad|ge
v
‘ST M ‘siledas Aayes 10) J0) pue spelbdn wajsAs uonebiu sedwod
sassed 0d ‘g9 0 ‘3N ‘01 aN MW| e Buipnjoul siied ueboT je sjuswaaoidw pJemol HOSZ$ S1ed0]e 0} UoNo Souvd|Le
YIN
‘0d ‘s3
MIN ‘IN
sassed 0 ‘0189 Od 3aN ‘Ad 01 S122YO 821G AUNWWOD (Z) OM} ppe 01 UONOoW aoljod|0g
‘ad 0} S19040 ao1j0d uloms
VIN [euonippe (Z) om} a1eauo o] buipuny aedojje pue Buidwnp jeba) Buipnjou
'0d 's3 ‘suonoun} NdQ 104 Hoddns apiaoid 0} NdQ 0} suolisod OSSO Z Aol
DREN 196png pasirey 1Z0Z A4 0} suolmsod 0SD alow () omy ppe pue suoisod
sassed 0 '01'd9 od AN (0S9) 1900 PoINIBG AYUNWWOY JUBDRA JUBLIND (G) SAY iy 0) uooly| @d110d / NdA|6Z
YN '$1500 dnuels
‘S3 MW pejeosse 1oj Aed disy 0} weiboid swoy abenoo e Joy yjompunoib ayy Ag|| Juawdojaraqg
sassed od 'go 0 ‘IN ‘01 01 MIA| 0} Juswpeda( juswdojaasq pue Buluue|d sy} 01 Y00 L$ ©1e20|e 0} UOHO p Buluueld|(gz
2lge|ieae saoinos Buipuny 18y)o,, 0} SSIDUBJEA
pund [e1auag) woyy sbuines anowal \Q3IANTNY 'Suertsed-petiun
-tHeH-sBuAes-pungHesHes Jo/pue 9gqo Buisnoy ybnolyy papuny syuelb
VIN uojjuajes Buisnoy ybnouyy 0zoz Jequaoaq puokeq soue)lsIsse [BIDUBUIY L T1TTe)
‘ST N aplrold pue sjybiy uonoiag jueus] uo ubledwed ssauaseme 1oy Buipuny s fouiony
sassed od 'go 0 ‘IN ‘D7 vIN s3 Buipiroid Ag suonains Jusasid o) Buipuny 9ziuoud am ainsue 0} UOHOW Aoz

Hnsay  juIsqy

9JOA ON = 9JOA SSA Ppapucdag  Ag apew
0202 J2qo3o0
jobpng pasiAsY 1Z0Z A4

SUOIJO [19UN0Y)

UONON  judwipedag




0z20e/L2/0L

G40 g abed

Isseqie a)IN = MIN
Plajopaig Aueo = g9
zaneyd sin = 9
olboude) |ned = 0d
sely [onBIN = YN
BlI0S epjesswsy = §3
ezijeds3 uos|aN = N

AN

‘Wes

3IN| 01 ING$ wol ‘WIS A £1# uonol Jad Jebpnqg ,SOYHVd aseasoul 0] Uonop SONVd

HNSay jussqy  3J0A ON

3J0A SOA  p8puodss Ag apew

0202 13903100
126png pasirey 120Z A4
SUONHOW [19UN0D

0202 ‘ZZ 1290300 ‘Aepsiny)
_uonoly  juswiiedag




0coe/LeiolL

XS|X'0Z-/2-0}" suoida.i pue suolloly 1aBpng pasined LZ AJ\suonoana pue suonoj 126png - 196png pasiaay Lz Ad 0\sBuleeH jebpng }0\P3sIAaX L Z0Z 19BPNELLIDANSNSOOMSHIS NN

€01

‘paLIajep JO parowsl aiam ey sjasfoid L gs Aue Jo isij B pue
0z/2z/0L vIW| pesned aiam jey) puny [eijousb Aq pspuny sjosloid ul |NZ$ JO 1S1| B }senbay Mdd
"19bpng pasinay
0z/zz/oL VIN 1202 Ad aui ui 1ou1sip Aq sjosfoid sunjoniselul pdd Ife o 1s)| e jsenbey Mda
‘yodeasal [im QD siuaned gIAOD-UoN Joj [eydsoy dn-dod e 1oy
Jsjua) uonusAuo) ayj pazi|nn Auno) ousalq Usym (019 1oy SIHVYD ‘SJ0| wnipeygiisjus)
83| ‘vINT4) seounos Buipuny snouea Japun a(qibije ale sainypuadxe JI 1Isenbay UOIJUBALOD
‘paydope
s119bpng psesirey LZ0Z Ad @y} 8J05eq ajepdn ue anib |im uonelsiulWPY| wnipe}g/is3ua)
S3| Jual se yons ‘wnipels ay) Je suoiebijqo |enjoenuod Jo sniels e 1oy jsenbay UOJUBAUOD
"uaye} "sjuswpeda SYIONA dlignd pue uoneuodsuel | Mda
aq 0} uoljoe uy vIA|  Aq 1ounod asojeq ybnoiq aq o} ued Buipuads 7 ainses|y sy} 1o} Jsanbay | ; uoeuodsues |
"usye) aJe swajqoid [enjoenuod jeym a10|dxa 0} punoJexiom AIEsseoau e ssnosip
aq 0} uonoe uy YIN 0} seiouedeA o) spiebas ul uofjepodsues) yum Bunesw e Joy isenbay| uonepodsues)
"use} ‘TeH AlD wouj ssoloe
aq 0} uonoe uy VIN| UsA®s|3-/ 1e paleool dois sng Jsuel] [einy je Buiues|d asealoul 0} jsenbay| uonepodsues)
‘120z Ales uibaq
0} pa|npayos
sBunssw
T e]g) ‘awnsal sbunasswl
Buuealg S3| @ouo suoissnosip Bunssw 9 ainses|y uo [1DUNoY) 0) Yoeqpaay 1oy 1senbay| uoneuodsues)
02/02/01 s3 "Jo9foid Buibieyd s|1yaA [eo1103]8 By} JO 1S0D aU} Jo} Jsanbay| uoieodsues]
196png pasinsy | 20Z Ad du 0} 196png pajdopy 0Z0Z A4 Wol MBIAIBAQ
02/02/01 S3| 1seosuo) sk G ay) ul sadualayIp ay) Buipiebal uoneuejdxs ue Joj jsanbay pung jeiduas
‘BuleaH
[PUNOY 0¢/S1/0L
Buunp J8010
juswainey
Aqg pspiaod ‘Juswialnay Yyum dn-moj[o} jjim OIND 'SIS0D MIIAIDAQ
uoljeLIoU| vIN uoisuad juswalnay ul saseassul saroidde oym uo dn-mojjo4 10} 1sanbay pund |[esauasg
0202 ‘21 18q0300 ‘Aepuopy

0} juas ajeQg

(TEIV]1TeTo) Ag

pajsanbey

uonda.g

020¢ 12403100
1oBpng pasiAsy 1Z0Z Ad
suonoallqg |1ouno)

juswpedag

L

ol

™ <



020¢/Lc/oL gijoe

XS|X'0g-£2-01SUOIoa.IQ PuUe SUCKOW 136pNng pasiasy Lz Ad\suonoauig pue suoiiol 19Bpng - 1eBpng pasiAey LZ A4 c0\sBuleaH 1e6png LO\P3sInaX\ 1 202 19BPNENLIDANESI0A\SHIS MM

‘BuesH
196png 0z/0Z/01
Buunp Je1yo
a4 Aq papiroid "s99} JueIpAH 2114 pue uoioadsu) jeuoiippe
uonewJou| YIN|INZ Z2$ Yim papinoad aq pinom sadlAlas mau Jeym apiaoad o) Juswpedaq ali4 and| 8z
‘uaye) "SJOBJUOD 19014 9218 AJlunwwo) pue salepunoq joulsiq
aq 0} uoioe uy aN Buioijod 0} sebueyo Buipsebai dooj sy ut 1oUno) deay 0} ad 104 Isehbay aollod| 1z
"SAOINBG
0z/2zZ/0l YIN Juawseoloug me Joenuo) Buisn sassauisng Jo 1SI| JUaLIND e 1o} jsenbay aoljod| 9z
0z2/22/01 vIA "S1921Q 99110d 10} 8se8.IoUl AJE|ES %¢ JO JUNOWE Jejjop au} 1o} jsenbay a9lj0d| sz
02/0Z/01 YIA "S)IPNE [BUJAJUI JO JUSLISSISSE YSLI JO ISI| JUSLIND B 1o} }sanbay ooueuld| ¥z
"saniunpoddo
"usye)} Buippiq uo sielIeq gSd BuipieBas ucissnoasip sy ul sjeddiped
a9 0} uoloe uy S3 0] pamo||e ale sassauIsng Ajuoulw pue ssaulsng [[ews jey) }senbay asd| ¢z
‘uaye} "abelanoo Jo sjang| pue
aq 0} uoijoe Uy YN SIOpu®A 1o} sjuswissasse ysu Buipiebar Qs Aq doysyiom e 10} 1senbay asd| zz
0202 A4 Wouy J8A0 pallied asoy) buipnjoul
0¢/Lc/oL V|  ‘pung soueinsul-jag Anliqer Aq pred aq o} swiepo jo s ||n} & 1o} jsenbay asd| iz
"uaye)
aq 0} uonjoe uy S3| "IOpUSA UOlNjOS3Y BINASIJ SAIJBULS)Y JUSLIND BU) JO JipNE UE Jo} Isanbay asd| oz
02/12/01 aN "S20IASD pue aJem)jos snolea ay) 1o ueid juswade|dal e Jojf jsenbay asit| si
02/22/0L YIN 'SIEJIOP 10V STHVYD AQ pasinquiial useq sey QS| Yonw moy Joj }sanbay asi| si
"L20Z A4 Ul pund [e1auac) Aq 10} pred ale suoneudoidde
02/02/01 S3 pun4 aolAleg |euldlu| $,dS] JO Yyonw moy jo podal e Joj jsanbay asit| i
0Z0Z ‘€} 4200320 ‘Aepsen ]
0¢/0¢/01 Ss3 ‘buidwinp [e69)|1 1o} Junowe a9j Uoned 1senbay|  30110d / Ndd| 91
‘sJeak om] JSe| By} JO} S}SOO pue sannp an|g 109)0id
0¢/ce/ol YIN uo puads sJa01jo 991|od Jjejs S}SEM PIIOS SWi} JO Junowe 1o} }sanbay Nda si
"SIOpPUBA
02/02/01 V| Buiohoai 1o sjs0d paseassul ay) paroidde 10UN0D usym ajep 1o} jsenbay nda vi
02/1L2/0L S3 ‘0202 Ad Joj s)s02 Buidwinp |B||1 Jo 8jBWISS UE JO) }sanbay :n_n__ €l
‘'suonysod
02/S1L/0) uazoyy Buipnjour ‘seroueoeA apImAO Jo Hodal ajep-0}-dn ue 1oy }senbay apmmfiyn zZiL

[1ounoy) Ag uonoalqg juawuedag
| 0}juas ajeq pajsanbay

0202 18q0300
Jebpng pasiney 1LZ0zZ A4
suopjoalIq |19uno)



0202/.2/0L c0¢

XS|X'0Z-£2-01 SUOHOR.Q PuE SUOCRON 196pNg pasiney LZ A4\SUONRIQ PUE SUOHOW 196pNg - 19Bpng pesinay 1z Ad c0sBuesH 19BpNg LO\PasIAONLZ0Z 196PNE IDANESIOMSHIS MM

Issequey I = MIN
pIejepaig Aueg = g9
zaAey) sIng = D7
oljfoude) |ned = Od
seuy [anBIN = YIN
BelLog epjeJawsy = §J
ezleds3 uos|sN = IN

"020Z Ad Jo} saun)ipuadxe asodingd
0¢/zc/0L S3 feuy pue suonjeudoidde s pun4 JnoAed uoleuiwss) sakojdw3 jsenbay A1) esauan| g¢
0202 ‘ZZ 4390300 ‘Aepsiny
usWAINY
‘'suolje|no|ed - 9soding
02/0¢/01 VIN| uolsuad juaino ay) Joj pasn sjexuew ay) jo abelane Bujjjos sy} 10y Jsenbay A1) [esouen| ge
0202 ‘S} 4890300 ‘Aepsiny]
‘610C Ad Ul punj uoneuiwis) asoding
0c/ie/olL S3| eahojdwe 104 pasuadxs Junowe [enjoe WIUOD O} UOHRIISIUILPY Jo) jsanbay A9 |etsusn| pg
‘RO ay) 0} papieme spuny
0¢/cc/ol 99 [euonisuel ] SS3BWOH JO Junowe ay} AJluaA 0] uonelisiulupy oy jsanbay souvd| ¢¢
196png ay) ul sI Juswanosdwl SOYYA
0Z/1L¢/0L 1 10} spunj 19y STHVD INF$ Ul WiuoD 0} uoljeNsSIuILIPY 8y} 1o} isenbay souvd| ze

‘18Bpnq Jua.1ind ay; ojul JaA0 palLEDd USag SBY SpUNy JBJUSD JOIUSS
ur NS Yeyl Ausa “ui swed Buipuny 1oy STy @ouo pade|dal aq 0} Juels
0z/12/01 s3 ssauisng 10} pasn awWos — sieak }sed JSAO0 SPISE }8s Spuny Jojuad JoIuasg soMvd| 1e

"8J0A 19bpnq aJoyaq pspiro.d
ag o] -,sjodsjoy, uey) 1snqol/a|gedes aiow JauUlBiUl YIM SISJUSd AjUNWIWIOD

02/£2/01 $3| buiddinbs jo Aypqissod ay; sulwisiep djay 0} S| ynm dn-mojo} 104 1sanbay SO¥Vvd| 0¢
"8}oA 12bpng
8lojaq [1Pounog o} |esodoud B Jlugns pue sieg pue siaquey? [1Iounod) au}
0Z/22/01 VIN| 1o} spasu juswdinba ay) ssnosip 0} S| pue saiijioe Yiim 3Jom 0} 38|10 AuD 31910 ANl 62
0202 ‘71 4840300 ‘Aepsapap
910 » - U o4 1(] o EGo(]
G oS B]E(J PpPsajsanbay
0202 1240320

196png pasinsy 120z Ad
suondallg [1oUno)



